
 

Vladimira Popovica Street 40/V, (GTC Avenue building, block 19a), 11070 New Belgrade 
Tel: +(381 11) 3083-200 / Fax: +(381 11) 3083-201 / E-mail: delegation-serbia@ec.europa.eu  

 

1/2 

 

EUROPEAN UNION 
 
 
DELEGATION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION   
TO THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 

 

 

Belgrade, 16/07/2009 
DELSRBBEG-FCT/2009/D/03005 

VMA/SND 

 
 

CONTRACTING AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS No. 3 
 
 

Technical Assistance to improve the efficiency and transparency of the Judiciary 
System, Serbia 

 
Publication ref.: EuropeAid/127704/C/SER/RS 

Tender no.: 07SER01/04/22 

 
  

No Question Answer 

1 

Within the article 21.3) (a) for the 
Technical capacity, you refer to “... the 
required fields of general expertise 
described in Article 7...”. 

When referring on Article 7 in the 
context of the Technical capacity, shall 
we read this requirement as “general 
expertise in design and development of 
the standardized software application” 
not only “design and development of 
the standardized software application 
for the Serbian judiciary”. 

It shall be read as general expertise in 
design and development of the 
standardized software application. 

2 
In terms of the deadline, may we 
submit our application via email before 
July 20th to be considered? 

Please refer to the article 25. How 
applications may be submitted of the 
Procurement notice. 

3 

We are applying on an individual basis 
(single legal entity), so we are not 
making a consortium, but we are using 
references of our parent company. Is 
this formulation of paragraph 4. valid 
for explained situation.  
  
Paragraph 4. of Declaration: 
"         have attached a current list of 
the enterprises in the same group or 
network as ourselves and have only 

1. For the case you have explained, 
proposed formulation is correct. 

2. Current list (in any form) of the 
enterprises that are in the same group or 
network as you has to be attached. 
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included data in the application form 
concerning the resources and 
experience of our legal entity and the 
entities for which we attach a written 
undertaking;  "     
In addition, does the "current list" 
mentioned in paragraph 4. has specific 
form or is it enough to attach 
undertaking letter of mother company 
instead of list? 

4 

Since we are applying on an individual 
basis (single legal entity), so we are not 
making a consortium, is it correct to 
leave tables ,"Financial data" and 
"Average manpower" in Declaration 
itself, empty? 

For the case you have explained, those 
two tables should be deleted as not 
applicable. 

 


